Total 47,000 79,400 63,700 49,500 62,600 69,200 66,000 46,178 59,311 69,758 60,364 67,636 55,983

(Sources: Cms 1508, 1908, 2207, 2507, 2807, 3207, 3607, 3906, 4204, 4604 & 5105; Department of Transport, Local Government and the Regions. UK Housing Review,

Table 67a, ADD DATE)

Key Findings

• Setting a context for subsequent decades, a total of 548,083 dwellings were completed or improved under area-based

regeneration programmes alone over the 13 years between 1987/88 and 1999/2000, an average of over 42,000 per annum.

• The vast majority of homes were improved rather than newly constructed under these programmes. The programmes were

discontinued during the late 1990s.

4. The Need for Renewal

Whilst this report is primarily concerned with changing patterns of public expenditure

and their impact, it is useful to provide a context of the extent of poor housing and

the implied need for renewal. Stock condition is associated with both dwelling age

and type and England has an ageing housing stock. The following table summarises

the number and age of dwellings for the private sector and overall.

Table 2: dwelling age and tenure, England, 2021, 000s and percentages

Age Band Private Sector All housing

Number Percentage Number Percentage

Pre-1919 4,503 22.8 4,776 20.1

1919-44 3,113 15.7 3,513 14.8

1945-64 3,025 15.3 4,252 17.9

1965-80 3,606 18.2 4,597 19.4

1981-90 1,312 6.6 1,590 6.7

1991-2002 1,839 9.3 2,233 9.4

Post-2002 2,382 12.0 2,779 11.7
(Sources: English Housing Survey, 2021-21, Headline Report, Section 2, Stock Annex Tables)

Key findings:

• Almost one quarter of the private sector stock was constructed before 1919, it

typically consists of terraced housing which is now over 100 years old;

• 16% was constructed in the interwar years, it typically consists of semi-

detached housing which is now over 75 years old;

• Only 21% of housing was constructed within the past 30 years, a point at

which renewal of some elements is typically required.

The two main indicators of poor housing conditions are the interrelated the Housing,